

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER ANTHONY YOUNG, PETITIONER

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.]: (512) 936-1700
[Fax]: (512) 474-2697
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ARI CUENIN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Statement	1
Argument.....	10
I. Certiorari review should be denied on the first question presented (<i>Mills</i> claim).	10
A. Review of the first question presented is unwarranted because the <i>Mills</i> issue is not fairly presented.....	10
B. The Fifth Circuit correctly denied relief on petitioner’s <i>Mills</i> charge-error and <i>Strickland</i> ineffective-assistance claims.	12
C. Review is also inappropriate because petitioner merely challenges state-law error that could not justify federal habeas relief.	14
D. Any supposed “uncertainty” in applying <i>Mills</i> , <i>Boyde v.</i> <i>California</i> , or their progeny is irrelevant to this case’s outcome and is, in any event, illusory.	16
II. The second question presented (juror-affidavit claim) does not warrant review because the Fifth Circuit correctly rejected petitioner’s reliance on juror affidavits, and those affidavits would not entitle petitioner to relief.....	24
A. The Fifth Circuit correctly denied petitioner’s reliance on juror affidavits.	24
B. This case is a poor vehicle to review the juror-affidavit question because the affidavits do not demonstrate that petitioner was entitled to habeas relief.....	30
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 226 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Sec’y, Penn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 643 F.3d 370 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Almanza v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984).....	5, 15
<i>Atkins v. Moore</i> , 139 F.3d 887 (4th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , No. 16-6795 (S. Ct. Aug. 1, 2017).....	28
<i>Battle v. Delo</i> , 19 F.3d 1547 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	15
<i>Benefiel v. Davis</i> , 357 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	13
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005).....	21
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burch v. Corcoran</i> , 273 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998).....	13
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	28

<i>Castro v. Ward</i> , 138 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Cave v. Singletary</i> , 971 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	28
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 766 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Davis v. Mitchell</i> , 318 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Druery v. Thaler</i> , 647 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	14, 19
<i>Free v. Peters</i> , 12 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Frey v. Fulcomer</i> , 132 F.3d 916 (3rd Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Gacy v. Welborn</i> , 994 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Gary v. Dormire</i> , 256 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	25
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	29
<i>Griffin v. Delo</i> , 33 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21

<i>Hackett v. Price</i> , 381 F.3d 281 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Hanson v. Sherrod</i> , 797 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	14, 17
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	15
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	28
<i>Hough v. Anderson</i> , 272 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Jacobs v. Scott</i> , 31 F.3d 1319 (5th Cir. 1994).....	11, 19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	11, 15, 30
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	16
<i>Kubat v. Thieret</i> , 867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Lee v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 726 F.3d 1172, 1210 (11th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 280, 284 (5th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Lewis v. Thaler</i> , 701 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Lucas v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic & Classification Prison</i> , 771 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> , 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21-22
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422, 434-35 (1983).....	15

<i>Maynard v. Dixon</i> , 943 F.2d 407 (4th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>McDougall v. Dixon</i> , 921 F.2d 518 (4th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Middleton v. Evatt</i> , 77 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payton v. Woodford</i> , 346 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	21
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	25
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	30
<i>Rousseau v. State</i> , 855 S.W.2d 666 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993) (en banc)	15
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	29
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1, 4 (1986).....	10
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007).....	15
<i>Spisak v. Mitchell</i> , 465 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>Sprouse v. Stephens</i> , 748 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	17, 28-29
<i>Thompson v. Parker</i> , 867 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Turner v. Quarterman</i> , 481 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 996 F.2d 1073 (11th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 217 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Free v. Peters</i> , 806 F. Supp. 705 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	20
<i>Ward v. Hall</i> , 592 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Williams v. Chrans</i> , 945 F.2d 926 (7th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	29
<i>Young v. Davis</i> , 835 F.3d 520 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 137 S. Ct. 1224 (2017).....	9, 11, 17, 24 9
<i>Young v. State</i> , 283 S.W.3d 854 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)..... 558 U.S. 1093 (2009).....	<i>passim</i> 3
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , WR-70,513-01, 2013 WL 2446428 (Tex. Crim. App. June 5, 2013).....	7

Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

amend. VIII *passim*
amend. XIV *passim*

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act

of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3) 14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) 14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(i) 28
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(ii) 28
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(B) 29

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(1)-(3) 28

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071:

§ 2(b)(1) 3
§ 2(d)(1)-(3) 4
§ 2(e)(1) 4
§ 2(f)(1)-(4) 4
§ 2(f)(2) 5
§ 2(f)(3) *passim*
§ 2(f)(4) 5
§ 2(g) 6, 11

Fed. R. Evid.:

R. 606(b) *passim*
R. 606(b)(1) 8

Tex. R. Evid. 606(b) 26, 29
